
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA 

Richmond Division 
 
HAMILTON BEACH BRANDS, INC. 
 
 Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
SUNBEAM PRODUCTS, INC  
d/b/a JARDEN CONSUMER 
SOLUTIONS 
 
 Defendant. 
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Civil Action No. 3:11-cv-00345-JRS 

 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Plaintiff Hamilton Beach Brands, Inc., by its undersigned counsel, gives notice of its 

appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit from (1) this Court’s 

December 20, 2011 Claim Construction Order [Dkt. No. 79] and (2) this Court’s July 13, 2012 

Final Order and Memorandum Opinion [Dkt Nos. 199-201]. 

Dated: August 1, 2012   Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ William N. Federspiel    
Robert M. Tyler (VSB No. 37861) 
Kristen M. Calleja (VSB No. 41319) 
William N. Federspiel (VSB No. 76716) 
MCGUIREWOODS LLP 
One James Center 
901 East Cary Street 
Richmond, VA 23219 
(804) 775-1000 
(804) 775-1061 (Fax) 
rtyler@mcguirewoods.com  
kcalleja@mcguirewoods.com  
wfederspiel@mcguirewoods.com  
 

Frederick A. Tecce (admitted pro hac vice) 
John D. Simmons (admitted pro hac vice) 
Stephen E. Murray (admitted pro hac vice) 
Bijal Shah-Creamer (admitted pro hac vice) 
PANITCH SCHWARZE BELISARIO & NADEL LLP 
2005 Market Street, Suite 2200 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
(215) 965-1330 
(215) 965-1331 (Fax) 
ftecce@panitchlaw.com 
jsimmons@panitchlaw.com 
smurray@panitchlaw.com 
bshah@panitchlaw.com  

   
Attorneys for Plaintiff Hamilton Beach Brands, Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 On this 1st day of August, 2012, I electronically filed the foregoing document with the 

Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system, which will then send a notification of such filing 

to all counsel of record.  

 
/s/ William N. Federspiel   
William N. Federspiel (VSB No. 76716) 
MCGUIREWOODS LLP 
One James Center 
901 East Cary Street 
Richmond, VA 23219 
(804) 775-1000 
(804) 775-1061 (Fax) 
wfederspiel@mcguirewoods.com  
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